
23.—Conditional Grants and Shared-Cost Programs as at Mid-1961 

Department and Project 
Year 

Estab­
lished 

Basis of Provincial Apportion­
ment of Federal Funds 

Provinces 
Participating1 Provincial 

Shares 

Maximum 
Limitation 
on Grant3 

Federal 
Contribution 

1962-63' 

Agriculture-
Premiums on purebred sires, etc 
Freight assistance on livestock shipments to Royal 

Winter Fair 
4-H Club Activities 
Potato Warehouse Construction 

Agricultural Lime Assistance 
Land Protection and Reclamation— 

Riding and Duck Mountains 
Newfoundland Barrens 
Maritime Marshland Rehabilitation (Act) 
St. Mary's Irrigation 
Bow River Irrigation 

South Saskatchewan Dam (dams and reservoir) 
Assistance in Fodder Transportation 
Shipment of Seed Oats 
Crop Insurance 

Agricultural Rehabilitation and Development (Act). 

Community well drilling ;  
Indemnity for Losses due to Disease— 

Rabies 

Citizenship and Immigration— 
Hospitalization and welfare of indigent immigrants 
Instruction for immigrants 
Fur conservation 

Roads on and to Indian Reserves— 
Saskatchewan Region 
Six Nations Reserve 
Fisher River Reserve 

Non-Reserve Schools for Indians-
Capital contribution 

Instructional contribution 

1913 

1946 
1900 
1947 

1943 

1949 
1955 
1943 
1950 
1950 
1958 

ad hoc 
ad hoc 
1961 

1962 

1961 

1959 

1947 
1954 
1939 

ad hoc 
ad hoc 
ad hoc 

ad hoc 

1948 

Extent of provincial programs... 

Extent of provincial programs... 
Extent of provincial programs... 
Estimated cost 

Extent of provincial programs... 

Estimated cost 
Estimated cost 
Estimated cost 
Estimated cost 
Estimated cost 
Estimated cost 
Estimated cost 
Estimated cost 
Extent of provincial programs... 

Flat grant—ratio of net value of 
agricultural production, number 
of sub-marginal farms and rural 
population to the national totals 

Extent of provincial programs.. 

Incidence of disease 

Estimated cost. ._. 
Extent of provincial programs 
Extent of provincial programs 

Estimated cost 
Estimated cost 
Estimated cost 

Estimated cost 

Estimated tuition costs 

10 

9 (Ont.) 
10 

P.E.I., Man., 
Sask., B.C. 
7 (Prairie) 

Man. 
Nfld. 
Maritime 
Alta. 
Alta. 
Sask. 
Prairie 
Man., Sask. 
P.E.I., Man., 

9 
Prairie 

25 
50 

37* 
40 

50 
50 

25 
50 
50 

0-50 of 
admin, costs 

331-50 
35 

Ont. 

9 (N.B.) 
9 (Que.) 
Ont., Man., 
Sask., Alta. 

Sask. 
Ont. 
Man. 

various school 
districts 

various school 
districts 

60 

50 
50 

40-50 

50 
50-80 

50 

ratio white to 
Indian children 

O 
O 

o 
o 
F 
F 
O 
F 
F 
P 
O 
F 

O 
O 

O 
O 
O 

O 
O 

{'000 

50 
120 

25 
2,471 

53 

643 
2,965 
1,157 

14,820 
707 
17 

542 
118 

21 

34 
215 

123 

58 
74 
20 

1,330 
3,413 


