						
Department and Project	Year Estab- lished	Basis of Provincial Apportionment of Federal Funds	Provinces Participating ¹	Provincial Share ²	Maximum Limitation on Grant ³	Federal Contribution 1962-634
				p.c.		\$'000
Agriculture— Premiums on purebred sires, etc Freight assistance on livestock shipments to Royal	1913	Extent of provincial programs	10	5	5	66
Winter Fair	1946 1900 1947	Extent of provincial programs Extent of provincial programs Estimated cost	9 (Ont.) 10 P.E.I., Man.,	25 50	0	50 120
Agricultural Lime Assistance	1943	Extent of provincial programs	Sask., B.C. 7 (Prairie)	37½ 40	8	25 2,471
Riding and Duck Mountains. Newfoundland Barrens. Maritime Marshland Rehabilitation (Act). St. Mary's Irrigation. Bow River Irrigation. South Saskatchewan Dam (dams and reservoir).	1949 1955 1943 1950 1950 1958	Estimated cost. Estimated cost. Estimated cost. Estimated cost. Estimated cost. Estimated cost.	Man. Nfld. Maritime Alta. Alta. Sask.	50 50 6 7 7 25	FFOFFPOF	53 643 2,965 1,157 14,820
Assistance in Fodder Transportation. Shipment of Seed Oats. Crop Insurance.	ad hoc ad hoc 1961	Estimated cost. Estimated cost. Extent of provincial programs	Prairie Man., Sask. P.E.I., Man., Sask.	50 50 0-50 of admin. costs	o F	707 17 348
Agricultural Rehabilitation and Development (Act)	1962	Flat grant—ratio of net value of agricultural production, number of sub-marginal farms and rural population to the national totals		33½-50	F	542
Community well drilling	1961	Extent of provincial programs	Prairie	35	F	118
Rabies	1959	Incidence of disease	Ont.	60	0	21
Citizenship and Immigration— Hospitalization and welfare of indigent immigrants Instruction for immigrants Fur conservation	1947 1954 1939	Estimated cost Extent of provincial programs Extent of provincial programs	9 (N.B.) 9 (Que.) Ont., Man.,	50 50	0	34 215
Roads on and to Indian Reserves—			Sask., Alta.	40-50	F	123
Saskatchewan Region. Six Nations Reserve. Fisher River Reserve. Non-Reserve Schools for Indians—	ad hoc ad hoc ad hoc	Estimated cost	Sask. Ont. Man.	50 50–80 50	0 0 0	58 74 20
Capital contribution	ad hoc 1948	Estimated cost	various school districts various school districts	ratio white to Indian children	8	1,330 3,413